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### Title:
Legaspi Oil Co., Inc. vs. Oseraos: A Case of Deliberate Breach of Contract and Fraudulent
Intent

### Facts:
Legaspi Oil Co., Inc. (“Legaspi Oil”) and Bernard Oseraos engaged in several transactions
involving the sale of copra. The price for these transactions was based on the prevailing
market price at the time of each contract. Notable transactions included sales on May 27,
1975, September 23, 1975, November 6, 1975, and February 16, 1976, with prices and
quantities varying for each. Despite fluctuations in the market, prices were understood to be
per 100 kilos based on past dealings.

A critical point arrived when, after the lapse of the delivery period specified in a contract
dated February 16, 1976, for 100 tons of copra at P82.00 per 100 kilos, Oseraos failed to
deliver the full  quantity,  leaving a shortfall  of  53,666 kilos.  Legaspi Oil  demanded the
balance, warning that failure to comply would lead to cancellation of the contract and
subsequent purchase of the balance at market prices, with the price differential charged to
Oseraos.  Oseraos remained non-compliant,  prompting Legaspi  Oil  to fulfill  its  warning,
resulting in a loss of P46,152.76.

Subsequently,  on November 3, 1976, Legaspi Oil  filed a complaint against Oseraos for
breach of contract and damages. The trial court found Oseraos liable, a decision that was
reversed by the Court of Appeals, leading to the current petition for review.

### Issues:
The legal issue centers on whether Bernard Oseraos is liable for damages arising from fraud
or bad faith due to his deliberate breach of the contract for the sale of copra.

### Court’s Decision:
The Supreme Court  held  that  Oseraos  was  guilty  of  fraud in  his  failure  to  fulfill  the
contractual obligation to deliver the agreed quantity of copra. This finding was based on the
deliberate nature of Oseraos’s actions, particularly given the significant increase in copra
prices (from P82.00 to P168.00 per 100 kilos), which indicated a strategic default on his
commitments.  Thus,  the Court reinstated the trial  court’s  ruling,  awarding Legaspi  Oil
damages of P46,152.76, along with attorney’s fees and litigation costs.

### Doctrine:
The Supreme Court reiterated the doctrine that individuals guilty of fraud, negligence, or
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delay in the performance of their obligations, or those acting in contravention of the agreed
terms, are liable for damages as per Article 1170 of the Civil  Code of the Philippines.
Furthermore, the decision highlighted that fraudulent breaches allow for the recovery of all
damages reasonably attributable to the breach, as articulated in Article 1101 of the old Civil
Code, now reflected in Article 1170 of the current Civil Code.

### Class Notes:
1. **Definition of Fraud:** An intentional act or omission aimed at dishonest gain at the
expense of another’s rights.
2. **Article 1170 of the Civil Code:** Parties in breach of obligations due to fraudulent
intent  are  liable  for  damages.  This  article  underscores  the  distinction  between  fraud
(deliberate intent to evade obligations) and mere negligence.
3. **Damages for Breach:** The aggrieved party is entitled to compensation equivalent to
the difference between the contract price and the market price at the time of breach,
alongside any foreseeable losses caused by the breach.

### Historical Background:
This case sheds light on commercial transactions’ vulnerability to market price fluctuations
and  the  legal  mechanisms  in  place  to  protect  parties  from  fraudulent  breaches.  It
encapsulates the broader economic dynamics of the 1970s, a period marked by volatility in
commodity prices, and illustrates the judiciary’s role in maintaining contractual integrity
amidst such instability.


